

*Kavita S.J.*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.18952 OF 2024  
IN  
COMMERCIAL (IPR) SUIT NO.155 OF 2024**

**Atlas Refinery Inc.**

**...Applicant /  
Plaintiff**

***Versus***

**Atlas Refinery Private Limited & Ors.,**

**...Defendants**

-----  
Ashish Kamat, Senior Counsel a/w Megha Chandra, Neeta Solanki & Nikha Jain i/b Unison Legal for the Applicant/Plaintiff.

Riddhi Wagle i/b Vishal Shriyan for the Defendant No.1.

Mr. Hiren Kamod a/w Mr. Nishad Nadkarni, Ms. Jyoti Sinha, Mr. Aasif Navodia, Ms. Khushboo Jhunjhunwala, Ms. Tanvi Goenka, Ms. Jaanvi Chopra and Ms. Rakshita Singh i/b Khaitan & Co. for the Defendant No.2.

-----  
**CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA, J.**

**DATED : 18TH JULY, 2024.**

**ORDER :**

1. The learned Counsel for Defendant No.1 and learned Counsel for Defendant No.2 have sought time to file Affidavit-in-Reply to the Interim Application.

**KAVITA  
SUSHIL  
JADHAV**

Digitally signed  
by KAVITA  
SUSHIL JADHAV  
Date: 2024.07.19  
11:35:53 +0530

2. Both the Defendants shall file their Affidavit-in-Reply to the Interim Application within a period of two weeks from the date of this order.

3. The Plaintiff shall file Affidavit-in-Rejoinder thereto, within a period of two weeks thereafter.

4. Place the Interim Application under the caption “for Ad-Interim Relief” on 22nd August, 2024, High on Board.

**[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]**